(i) New standards and interpretations effective and adopted during the year - continued

	   —	  IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

	   �The following table summarises the impact, net of tax, of transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings and OCI at 1
January 2018.

Retained earnings

 Impact of adopting IFRS 15 at
1 January 2018

Kshs ‘000’
Trade Receivables (600,147)

Housing Development Projects 841,174

House sale Deposits (410,310)

(169,283)
Adjustments on initial application of IFRS 15 on joint ventures (net of tax) (  31,508)

Total adjustments on initial application of IFRS 15 (200,791)
Related tax 50,785

Impact at 1 January 2018 net of tax (150,006)

	� The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s statement of financial position as at 31
December 2017 and its statement of profit or loss and OCI for the year then ended for each of the line items affected.
There was no material impact on the Group’s statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2017.

   Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position

As reported Adjustments

Amounts on
adoption of

IFRS 15
Assets Kshs ‘000’ Kshs ‘000’ Kshs ‘000’
Other assets 1,487,808 (600,147) 887,661

Housing Development
Projects

2,414,469 841,174 3,255,643

Tax Recoverable 204,012 50,785 254,797

Investment in Joint ventures 1,713,985 (31,508) 1,682,477

Others 61,720,842 - 61,720,842

Total assets 67,541,116 260,304 67,801,420
Equity
Retained Earnings 108,398 (150,006) (   41,608)

Others 11,341,137 - 11,341,137

Total equity 11,449,535 (150,006) 11,299,529
Liabilities
House sale Deposits 124,118 410,310 534,428

Others 55,967,463 - 55,967,463

Total liabilities 56,091,581 410,310 56,501,891
Total equity and liabilities 67,541,116 260,304 67,801,420

HF GROUP PLC

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 2018

105

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)
3.  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
(o) New standards, amendments and interpretations (continued)

   (i) New standards and interpretations effective and adopted during the year - continued

	   —  IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)
	 Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI

For the year ended 31
December 2017 As reported Adjustments

Amounts on adoption
of IFRS 15

Kshs ‘000 Kshs ‘000 Kshs ‘000
   Non-interest income 1,346,426 (1,010,457) 335,969

   Non interest expense (3,412,196) 841,174 (2,571,022)

   Income tax expense (   185,408) 50,785 (   134,623)

   Others 2,377,394 (118,498) 2,258,896

Profit for the period 126,216 (236,996) (110,780)
Total comprehensive income
for the period 333,460 50,785 384,245

	  �IFRS 15 did not have a significant impact on the Group’s accounting policies with respect to other revenue streams. For
additional information about the Group’s accounting policies relating to revenue recognition, see Note 8.

	 Transition
	� The Group and Company applied IFRS 15 on 1 January 2018 using the modified retrospective approach in which the

cumulative effect of initially applying this Standard is recognised at the date of initial application as an adjustment to
the opening balance of retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 without restating comparative periods.

	  —	 IFRS 9: Financial Instruments (2014)

[…]

ECL allowance as at 1 January
2018  20,763  18,221  26,064  65,048 -

Net remeasurement  5,935  9,071  56,524  71,530 -

26,698 27,292 82,588 136,578 -

		�  (b) �Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application
of IFRS 9

		   �The application of the Group’s policies in line with IFRS 9 did not result in any reclassification.

		   �The following table shows the original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the new

measurement categories under IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as at 1 January

2018

HF GROUP PLC

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 2018

131

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)
4.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
	 (b) �Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application

of IFRS 9 (Continued)

Original
classfication

under IAS
39

New
classification
under IFRS 9

Original
carrying
amount

under IAS 39

Original
carrying
amount

under IFRS
9 Difference

KShs‘000 KShs‘000 KShs‘000 KShs‘000 KShs‘000
Financial assets
Cash and balances with
Banks Amortised cost Amortised cost 4,079,347 4,078,840 508
Placements with other banks Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,492,637 1,492,036 601

Gorverment securities:
From held to maturity
From available for sale

Held to maturity Amortised cost 746,179 746,179 -
available for

sale FVOCI 1,541,117 1,541,117 -
Loans and advances to
customers

Loans and
advances Amortised cost   49,368,686 49,084,907 283,779

Loans and advances to banks
Loans and
advances Amortised cost 270,953 270,756 197

Other assets Amortised cost Amortised cost 837,244 772,196 65,048
Guarantees and letters of
credit 588,442 578,514 9,928
Total 58,924,605 58,564,544 360,061

HF GROUP PLC

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 2018

132

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)
4.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
	 (b) �Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application

of IFRS 9 (Continued)

IAS 39
carrying
amount

31 December
2017 Reclassfication

Re-
measurement

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

1 January
2018

KShs‘000 KShs‘000 KShs‘000 KShs‘000
Financial assets
Cash and balances with Banks

Opening balance 4,079,347

Re-measurement (508)

Closing balance 4,078,839

[…]

Opening balance 2,287,296

To amortised cost (746,179)

To FVOCI (1,541,117)

Closing balance
Amortised cost
Gorverment securities:

Opening balance

To amortised cost 746,179

Closing balance 746,179
FVOCI
Gorverment securities:

Opening balance

To FVOCI 1,541,117

Closing balance 1,541,117
Loans and advances to
customers

49,368,686

Loans and advances to banks 270,953

Re-measurement (283,976)

Closing balance 49,355,663
Other assets 837,244 (  65,048) 772,196

Off balance sheet 588,442 (   9,928) 578,514

Total 58,924,605 (360,061) 58,263,467

HF GROUP PLC

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 2018

133

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)
4.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)
	 (b) �Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities on the date of initial application

of IFRS 9 (Continued)
	� The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition

to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018.

IAS 39 carrying amount
31 December 2017

Re-
measurement

IFRS 9 carrying
amount 1 January

2018
Financial liabilities KShs‘000 KShs‘000 KShs‘000
Amortised cost
Deposits from customer 36,660,581 - 36,660,581

Deposits from banks 83,692 - 83,692

Borrowings 12,991,306 - 12,991,306

Corporate bond 3,047,369 3,047,369

Other liabilities 3,308,630 - 3,308,630

Total amortised cost 56,091,578 - 56,091,578

Impact of transition of IFRS 9 on opening equity reserves
The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 9 on the opening balance of the retained earnings and the
statutory credit risk reserve. There is no impact on other components of equity.

Impact on initial
application of IFRS 9

and IFRS 15
   KShs‘000
Statutory credit risk reserve
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 640,800

IFRS 9 transition adjustment for CBK additional provisions no longer required (283,976)
Related tax -
Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018)

356,824Retained earnings
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 3,712,214